
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  21 September 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 

Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 

Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Barbara Clark 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17th August 2023. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  23/00813/FUL  170-172 Leckhampton Road, Cheltenham, GL53 0AA  (Pages 

13 - 92) 

Planning application documents 

 

6b  23/01324/CONDIT  Imperial Garden, Cheltenham, Glos  (Pages 93 - 134) 

Planning application documents 

 

6c  23/00809/FUL  1 The Grove, Hales Road, Cheltenham GL52 6SU  (Pages 135 

- 146) 

Planning application documents 

 

6d  23/01132/FUL 6 Saville Close, Cheltenham, GL50 4NE  (Pages 147 - 164) 

Planning application documents 

 

6e  23/01226/CONDIT  Car Park, Chester Walk, Cheltenham  (Pages 165 - 176) 

Planning application documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 177 - 208) 

Appeal updates for information. 

 

8  Enforcement Update   

Report to follow. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUJ7GWELH5200
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RYP7DEELI1B00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUHMJAEL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RX7VYJELHQ900
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RXXFHMELHVH00


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  17 August 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson and Barbara Clark 

Also in attendance: 

Mike Holmes and Cheryl Lester (Legal officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Seacome and Wheeler.  

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

As a non-executive director of the Cheltenham Trust, Councillor Clark declared an 

interest in Agenda item 6 23/01123/LBC The Wilson Art Gallery and Museum – she 

will leave the Chamber when this application is being considered.  

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillors Andrews and Nelson both declared that they had visited both sites.  

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Councillor Oliver asked for the following correction to be made: 

 

Page 6, Agenda item 8:  23/00860/FUL 14 Lincoln Avenue, bullet point 3: 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



There will be overlooking of the garden, which will mean that the neighbours will be 

extremely overlooked.  This would be deemed as a loss of amenity and that is 

acceptable unacceptable.  

 

With this correction, the minutes were approved and duly signed as a true record of 

the meeting.  

 

5  22/01891/FUL  Playing Field Adj 10 Stone Crescent, Cheltenham, GL51 8DP 

On behalf of the case officer, the Interim Head of Planning presented the report, at 

committee at the request of Councillors Pineger and Willingham. He highlighted that 

this is a parcel of undeveloped land in the principal urban area and part of an 

allocated housing site under Policy HD5 of the Local Plan.  It is adjacent to another 

plot where the same developer has extant planning permission for 13 dwellings.   

 

The scheme has been amended during consideration to reduce the number of 

dwellings from seven to six, improve landscaping and planting, include mitigation 

measures for contaminated land and drainage, and retain a strip of land adjacent to 

Plot 6, to help facilitate a future pedestrian link to the King George V playing fields.  It 

is regrettable that no affordable housing is included, but appropriate viability testing 

has been undertaken, and this is not therefore a reason to refuse permission.  With 

no five-year housing land supply, the NPPF states that permission should be granted 

unless the adverse impact of the scheme significantly and demonstrably outweighs 

the benefit.  Officers consider the scheme to be acceptable
[...]
 Severn Trent would 
have been expected to flag these, and if they had it may then have reasonable 
for these to be addressed before occupation; 

- regarding parking, and the residents’ concern about overspill to the surrounding 
streets, the report states that a condition requiring parking arrangements to 
remain as approved is included i.e. the development will be built in accordance 
with the planned lay-out for the whole site, to maintain the situation, not make it 
worse; 

- although Condition 14 requires parking and turning facilities to be used for no 
other purpose, CBC is not the highways authority and not in control of where 
people park.  Permitted development rights have been removed, so it’s hoped 
that garages will remain as garages, which should alleviate parking problems. 

 

Member debate 

In debate, Members made the following comments: 

- although there is a condition about the hours of construction on site, rules are 
often not observed, and large construction vehicles accessing and delivering to 
the site could cause problems for residents at busy school times, particularly in 
the paved area without pavements.  A condition to control this would be helpful; 

- parking is a matter of common sense, and unfortunately there are a lot of 
inconsiderate drivers parking in inappropriate places.  There is not much the 
council can do about this. 

 

The Legal Officer suggested that delivery hours could be strengthened in explicitly 

mentioning this is the Construction Method Statement under Condition 3. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

7 in support 

2 abstentions 

PERMIT 

 

 

 

6  23/01123/LBC  The Wilson Cheltenham Art Gallery & Museum, Clarence 

Street, Cheltenham GL50 3JT 

Councillor Clark left the Chamber, having declared an interest in this item. 

 

The Interim Head of Planning explained that this application is at committee before 

the end of the second consultation period to allow CBC to meet its performance 

tar
[...]
d of Planning said that the 

Secretary of State delegates decision making on appeals to the Planning 

Inspectorate, but retains to right to make the decision himself.  The Legal Officer 

further clarified by saying the correct terminology for this is a ‘recovered appeal’ – 

the Secretary of State has recovered authority to make the final decision on the 

appeal. 

 

A Member noted that this wasn’t the first time the press had misreported planning 

decisions and felt it was important to make the public aware, through a press 

release.  The Interim Head of Planning confirmed that the Cabinet portfolio holder 

distributed a statement after the Times article, though this doesn’t appear to have 

been reported anywhere, and he is going to make another statement to set the 

record straight locally.  The Chair commented that he had emailed the 

Gloucestershire Live journalist, but received no response.  

 

Page 10



As ward councillor for Leckhampton, a Member was disappointed not to have 

received the letter from the planning inspector explaining the situation, as promised 

at the informal hearing.  The Interim Head of Planning suggested this may have 

been sent only to people who actually signed in at the appeal hearing, not to 

everyone present.  

  

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There was none.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



APPLICATION NO: 23/00813/FUL OFFICER: Michelle Payne 

DATE REGISTERED: 13th May 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 12th August 2023 
(extension of time agreed until 25th September 2023) 

DATE VALIDATED: 13th May 2023 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Leckhampton PARISH: Leckhampton With Warden Hill 

APPLICANT: Boo Homes (Leckhampton Road) Ltd 

AGENT: SF Planning Limited 

LOCATION: 170 - 172 Leckhampton Road Cheltenham Gloucestershire 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of mixed use development 
comprising a retail food store with associa
[...]
 pollution for the 
houses opposite 

 The proposed development will have a semi-industrial appearance, offering little 
visual interest 

 Is there a market for more flats in the area? 

 The planning application is for market housing only 

 Does Cheltenham need yet another sizeable supermarket? 

 Delivery times to the Co-op are far too early at 5am 

 The inclusion of balconies on the second floor of the development raises valid 
privacy concerns 

Page 16



 The overshadowing effect of the proposed development during the winter months 
poses a significant problem 

 Concerns regarding air pollution 

 The proposal provides insufficient parking for residents, customers and Co-Op 
employees. 

5.5 The comments in support of the application are summarised below: 

 Redevelopment of the site would allow for a new, larger, fit for purpose store with 
easier access and improved parking 

 The location of the current store is dangerous in such close proximity to the 
roundabouts, and results in conflict with pedestrians 

 The development is well designed and in-keeping with surrounding development 

 The development will lead to a safer arrangement for both pedestrians and cars 

 it is a great that the Co-Op wish to invest in the area and make it an improved retail 
store to serve the community 

 The development would create more housing  

 The Co-op is a valuable local resource that has clearly outgrown its existing site 

 The existing Co-op site is an eyesore and needs to be redeveloped  

 The design is modern and reflects that of some redeveloped houses in the area 

 The Coop is an excellent and reputable employer 

 Good to see some smaller homes for younger people or those on a budget 

6. OFFICER COMMENTS  

6.1 Determining issues  

6.1.1 The main considerations when determining this application relate to the principle of 
redevelopment in terms of the loss of the existing employment site and the replacement 
uses; design and layout; climate change; par
[...]
ents over development for that location. 
 
The Council also has concerns that the junction of Pilley Lane and Leckhampton Road will 
become considerably busier due to the projected increase in two way traffic flow, as indicated 
in the applicants report. An increase in pollution and inadequate parking on site are also 
concerns. 
 
The Parish Council asks that this application be called in. 
 
3rd August 2023 – revised comments 
The Parish Council, having discussed the revised plans at an extraordinary public meeting 
on August 2nd, continues to object to the application on the following grounds: 
The developer has not taken into account the original objections raised by the Parish Council 
and residents. 
 
1) Scale/mass/height and overdevelopment of the site - There has only been a slight 

reduction in height of 400 mill. The Parish Council specifically objects to the 3rd floor. 
2) Parking - the Parish Council objects to the lack of parking for both the dwellings and the 

Co-op retail outlet. The Cheltenham plan requires a 4 bed house to have 3 parking 
spaces. 

3) The junction of Pilley Lane and Leckhampton Road - the Parish Council continues to have 
concerns that this junction will become considerably busier due to the projected increase 
in traffic flow, as indicated in the applicants report. 

 
The Parish Council would support the move of the Co-op retail outlet if revised plans took 
account of both the Parish Council concerns and objections, along with those of residents. 

 

Architects Panel 
16th June 2023 
Design Concept  
The panel had no objection to the principle of replacing the existing buildings on this site with 
a new mixed development incorporating a  retail food store, apartments, and town houses. 
However, the panel felt this scheme design failed to address the special characteristics of 
the site and its context due to its poor site layout, its excessively large scale and inappropriate 
architectural character. 

Page 43



 
Design De
[...]
imes to a 
shorter window during the day, taking into consideration the community's right to peaceful 
enjoyment of their properties. Additionally, I urge you to impose limitations on the store's 
opening hours, reducing activities during evenings and weekends to minimise noise 
disturbances. 
 
4. Privacy Concerns: 
The inclusion of balconies on the second floor of the development, with direct sightlines 
into neighbouring properties, including our own, raises valid privacy concerns. This 
design element lacks precedence along Leckhampton Road and may compromise the 
privacy of existing residents. I request that you reevaluate the balcony design and 
explore alternative solutions that prioritise the privacy of neighbouring properties. 
 
In summary, whilst we are not fully opposed to the mixed retail and residential scheme, 
the proposed plans do not align with the existing character and scale of the area. The 
concerns raised regarding scale, inadequate parking, noise disruption, and privacy 
warrant careful consideration. I kindly request that the planning authority addresses these 
objections and takes the necessary steps to rectify the shortcomings of the proposal 
before reaching a decision. 
 
 
   

157 Leckhampton Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL53 0AD 
 

 

Comments: 5th June 2023 
 
We wish to register an objection to the proposed planning application at 170-172 
Leckhampton Road. 
Whilst we appreciate that the current site of the Co-op may not be ideal, we feel that the 
proposed move would merely move the problem to another site and cause further 
problems in the area. We feel that overall this is an overdevelopment of the proposed 
site. 
Our concerns are: 
1. Traffic and parking. 

Page 65



The junction of Pilley Lane and Leckhampton Road is already busy and extra traffic will 
exacerbate this problem. Higher traffic volume and the inevitable congestion will result in 
higher pollution levels which will be detrimental to local residents, this 
[...]
APP/B1605/W/14/3001717 at 
Kidnappers Lane, Leckhampton. 

LPA3: Judgement of Stroud District Council v SSCLG & Gladman Developments 

Limited [2015] EWHC 488 (Admin). 
LPA4: Cotswold Beechwoods SAC Recreation Mitigation Strategy.  

LPA5: Comments on the draft Unilateral Undertaking concerning SAC 
payments (dated 16 August 2023). 

 

BY OTHER PARTIES 
OP1: Statement by Dr Adrian Mears CBE. 

OP2: Comments from Cllr Horwood (dated 18 July 2023). 
OP3: Comments from Natural England concerning the Cotswold Beechwoods 

(dated 19 July 2023). 

Page 208

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6a 23/00813/FUL  170-172 Leckhampton Road, Cheltenham, GL53 0AA
	Representations 23 00813FUL
	representations 23 00813FUL
	1394169


	6b 23/01324/CONDIT  Imperial Garden, Cheltenham, Glos
	Appendix 1 22 01200FUL Officers Report
	Representations 23 01324CONDIT
	Representation 23 01324Condit
	Letter of rep 1
	letter of rep 2


	6c 23/00809/FUL  1 The Grove, Hales Road, Cheltenham GL52 6SU
	Representations 23 00809FUL

	6d 23/01132/FUL 6 Saville Close, Cheltenham, GL50 4NE
	Representations 23 01132FUL

	6e 23/01226/CONDIT  Car Park, Chester Walk, Cheltenham
	Representations 23 01226condit

	7 Appeal Update
	Decision - 3317851 Leckhampton Farm Court






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  21 September 2023 

 

Meeting time:    18.00 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, Bernard Fisher, 

Paul McCloskey, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and Barbara Clark 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Donnelly (Planning Officer), Victoria Harris (Planning Officer), Michelle Payne 

(Senior Planning Officer) and Mike Holmes 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barnes and Seacome.  

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

There were none.  

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August were approved as a true record and 

signed accordingly.  

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none.  

 



6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/00813/FUL  170-172 Leckhampton Road, Cheltenham, GL53 0AA 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

Public speaking 

The Resident in objection made the following points: 

- Residents do not object to the redevelopment of the site or the co-op relocating 

there.  

- The objection relates to the current plan and proposed buildings, size, mass and 

scale. It is an overdevelopment of the site and out of character for the area.  

- The concern is primarily about the impact the development will have on traffic, 

parking and safety of pedestrians. 

- Although the scheme has been revised to reduce the height, the building still 

remains too large and overbearing and has little relationship to the surrounding area.  

-The developer has missed an opportunity to design a group of buildings that would 

enhance the plot and local area. 

 

The Agent on behalf of the applicant made the following points: 

- The applicant has made changes to the scheme following a public consultation 

exercise, by making amendments to the building including changing the facing 

material and reducing its height. 

- The layout and landscaping for the site has also been improved. 

- The development makes effective use of the site by providing housing and 

improving the offer of the convenience store, along with parking and well considered 

arrangements for deliveries. 

- Technical consultants are fully supportive of the scheme with no objections raised 

in relation to environmental health or highway safety. 

 

Councillor Horwood as Ward Councillor made the following points:  

- The proposal has 30 objections and 30 in support. There is overwhelming support 

for co-op to move to new site.  

- A positive is that the site is providing 14 new dwellings, 12 of them relatively 

affordable by Leckhampton standards, there will be biodiversity net gain and the 

incorporation of renewable energy.  

- The site does tackle many of the issues of the current site of the Co-op, such as the 

delivery bay being separate from the car park and the pedestrian access being 

separate from both the car park and delivery bay access. Also, the buildings will be 

further from neighbours’ properties than the current garage buildings due to the 

separation by the car park. 

- There are draw backs - the design as is really is not attractive although the 

applicant has modified it somewhat.  

- It is a shame that there isn’t enough parking for one space per flat. The objections 

are really about scale and mass of the development. 



- On balance he requested Members to support the application for the following three 

reasons: 

- Benefit over the existing co-op site. 

- Overwhelming support in the wider community of Leckhampton for change 

- We have to accept more intensive development within the town to offset being 

able to maintain green fields. 

 

The democratic services officer read out the Parish council’s objection which made 

the following points: 

- Scale, mass, height and overdevelopment of the site. Creates a building out 

of character with its surroundings as well as privacy issues for residents who 

will be overlooked. 

- There is a lack of parking for both the dwellings and the shop. The street 

parking in Pilley Lane is already chaotic. 

- Concerns that the junction of Pilley Lane and Leckhampton Road will become 

busier and impacting safety and air quality. The predicted increase in two-way 

journeys during morning and evening rush hour will cause additional 

congestion, also impacting safety and air quality. 

 

Response to members’ questions: 

- Highways recommended a condition of how the delivery bay will be used and 

trust that the applicant will stop people from using the delivery bay for parking. 

- Condition 24 relates to hours of opening and deliveries.  The planning 

department do not know how the store will be laid out or what the store will 

provide. 

- The site will have biodiversity net gain. Legislation Environment Act provisions 

come in to effect in November this year for major sites, which this site may not 

necessarily fall within. However, local authorities are awaiting guidance of the 

implementation of the provisions. In terms of minor sites, it will come in next 

April. 

- Planning is not able to attach any conditions to prevent the new apartments 

(which will be privately owned) from becoming Airbnbs as we do not have any 

control over properties being used in this way at any location. 

- Highways are satisfied that both junctions,  Pilley Lane with Leckhampton 

Road and Pilley Lane with Old Bath Road have sufficient visibility for vehicles 

at the approach for both junctions there is still stopping sight distance for 

vehicles. The application does confirm that there will be a maximum of five 

deliveries per day and they will range in vehicle size from vans to heavy 

goods vehicles.  

- The Co-op are not the applicant, but would be the occupier of the retail store. 

Planning do not know who the owner of the flats will be as they may be in 

separate ownership. A management plan for the flats is not something which 

s required. 

- Highways deemed that on balance request for any amendments on the 

existing infrastructure on the network failed the test of necessity as they are 

satisfied that both junctions can operate safely. 



- Highways is satisfied with the assessment that was carried out with regards to 

traffic movement. 

- There is no lift for the apartments. 

- The existing floor space of the buildings is offset against the residential floor 

space proposed resulting in planning being unable to seek affordable housing. 

- Transport statement applicant did state that deliveries will be made through 

Leckhampton Road, and the egress would be made onto Old Bath Road. 

- Planning do not think it would be appropriate to limit the size of the vehicles 

considering the previous use of the site. 

- Any Section 106 needs to be tested, related directly to the development and 

reasonably related in scale. Highways deemed that the site did not meet 

those tests to require mitigation, therefore none were requested. 

- It would be difficult to enforce a condition for a restriction for deliveries not 

being made during school times. 

 

Member Debate 

In debate, Members made the following comments: 

- The existing site is a problem for traffic, they do have concerns as there will 

be consequences for the local community but the overall the benefits 

outweigh the problems. 

- Not sure the traffic will create much of a problem as this is a new site. 

- There are other buildings near to the site which are similar in scale, if not 

larger. 

- There were concerns about traffic, parking and road safety issues and think 

that Gloucestershire County Council and CBC need to work together to 

improve road safety in the area. 

- There were also concerns of overlooking from residents is about a feeling of 

being overlooked rather than actual reality. 

- Given that we need a five year supply of housing and Cheltenham only has 

1.7 years, we need these 14 properties. 

- Will support scheme as it’s a good scheme but concerned more flats being 

built without lifts. 

- Will support the scheme but thinks the applicant could have reduced the 

height of the scheme, also regrettable that there are no affordable homes in 

the scheme. Accepts it will be a positive contribution to the wider area. 

 

Vote on proposal to have an additional condition that construction and 

deliveries will not happen between arrival and departure times for schools. 

Carried 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

9 in support - Unanimous  

 

8  23/01324/CONDIT  Imperial Garden, Cheltenham, Glos 

The Officer presented the report as published. 

 



The objector then spoke and made the following points: 

- He stated that it was a myth reporting that the fuel that was being proposed is 
better for the environment. 

- The report talks about the harm that the fuel will have on the ozone not on 
local pollution. 

- There will be pollution released into Imperial Square. 
- The application states that there will be no generators. 
- Outdoor ice rinks in temperate zones are not good for the environment. 
- The ice rink will burn more than 30000 litres of fuel. 

 

 

The following responses were provided to member questions :  

- There are no experts present who can answer the question as to what bio 
diesel hydro treated vegetable oil is.  We can not condition what exactly it is. 

- It was confirmed that there was not enough time to defer the item to the next 
committee. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- The application was refused last year and the matter of electricity in the park 
was due to be looked into, this doesn’t appear to have happened. 

- There has been a funfair in Montpellier Gardens burning diesel and the cost of 
this is not known. 

- Bio diesel is made from vegetable oil, tallow and animal fats, it also has the 
addition of palm oil because of the combustion point.  Given all this would 
move to vote to refuse. 

- Another Member agreed as last year when the application came to the 
committee the committee were unequivocal in its refusal. 

- The point was made that the rink was greatly missed when it wasn’t there last 
year.  The point definitely does remain that there should be a power source 
and the environmental issue should be considered,  should still support the 
application as the ice rink does bring a lot to the town. 

- There are definitely concerns with regard to the use of palm oil due to the 
damage it does. 

- Power in the parks has been pushed back further and further, unless there 
can be given a concrete time when there will be power in the parks will  not 
support the application. 

- The importance of the rink cannot be underestimated, the excitement that it 
brings for children and it definitely attracts visitors to the area. 

- Propose that permission is granted for one year and this will be the final year 
unless the power in the parks is resolved. 

 

 
 
The matter then went to the vote for refusal which was as follows: 
 
Refusal: 3 
Against refusal: 6 
 
 



The application then went to the vote to grant for one year.  The result was as 
follows:  
 
For: 7 
Abstentions: 2 
 
 

 

9  23/00809/FUL  1 The Grove, Hales Road, Cheltenham GL52 6SU 

The Planning Officer presented the report as published. 

 

The objector then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- The proposal will overlook her garden and conservatory.  
- The dormer windows will be less than 10 meters away from her conservatory.  
- No amount of screening will provide the light that she believes she is entitled 

to.  
- The objector invited the committee to attend  her property to see what the 

impact of the proposal would be on her property. 
- The only objection that she has to the application is the rear dormers. 

 

Cllr Chidley then addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- He supports the objector and his objection is not to the whole application just 
the dormers. 

- The dormers would have a big effect on the neighbouring property and would 
invade the privacy of the neighbour. 

- The Council states in SD14 02 that they will apply a 21 metre distance for 
properties facing each other and whereas these properties do not face each 
other the application does not meet the requirement of 21 meters.   

- It is usual for properties in the area to have velux windows rather than 
dormers. 

- A representation in support of the application has not come from a neighbour 
as stated but from someone who lives some distance away and her 
representation appears to be to discredit the objector. 

- He requested a condition on the application to use velux rather than dormer 
windows that will allow privacy and then could support the application going 
ahead. 

 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows:  

- The application would  be out of time if a visit to the objectors property was 
arranged. 

- A condition cannot be added, the application needs to be determined as it is 
at the moment. 

- Officers have not had a discussion with the applicant to change the 
application as officers deemed the proposal acceptable. 

- Whether the dormer windows are permitted development or not will depend 
on the material that is used for them, 



- Officers did not visit the objectors property as they did not feel that it was 
necessary. 

 

The interim head of planning explained that there needs to be planning ground 

reasons to refuse the application.  It was also explained that if the item was 

deferred without a planning reason the applicant could appeal against non-

determination which would leave grounds for the applicant to claim costs.  

Members were reminded to consider the application that had been received. 

 

 

The matter then went to Member debate, where the following points were raised: 

- There appears to be no other choice other than support the application as the 
element in question could be carried out under permitted development. 

- There was a suggestion to refuse based on SD14, however the Interim Head 
of Planning stated that SD14 says that the new development must not cause 
harm and that the planning officer has addressed the amenity in the report. 

- From the visit to the applicants property on planning view,a Member felt that it 
was reasonable and would be supporting the application. 

- Totally understood the neighbours view although in reality would the 
neighbour peer in through the window. 

- The length of the window seems to be a key issue. 
 

It was proposed to refuse the application based on SD14 – this was not supported. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officers recommendation to permit. 

 

For- 8 

Against – 1 

 

PERMITTED 

 

10  23/01132/FUL 6 Saville Close, Cheltenham, GL50 4NE 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no speakers on this item. 

 

 Responses to members questions: 

- Highways raised no objection on parking or highways grounds to the two 

parking spaces for both of the five-bed houses. 

- The extra bit of green land is excluded from development due to being local 

green space. 

- Garage that is on site at the moment will be retained and the site will be 

alongside the garage. 

 

The matter went to Member debate, where Members made the following comments: 



- support this mainly due to Cheltenham not having a five-year housing land 

supply. 

- As the landowners it would have been nice for a development for Cheltenham 

Borough Homes and affordable housing. 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

9 in support - Unanimous 

 

11  23/01226/CONDIT  Car Park, Chester Walk, Cheltenham 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers. 

There were no Member questions and no Member debate. 

 

The matter went straight to the vote 

 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit 

8 in support 

1 in objection 

 

12  Appeal Update 

The appeals update had been circulated and was noted.  

 

13  Enforcement Update 

The Interim Head of Planning said that since enforcement had come back under the 

planning banner, he was aware that Members of Planning Committee were not 

receiving information about the number and scale of complaints being considered. It 

was suggested that a report would be brought to committee on a quarterly basis in 

this respect.  He acknowledged that it is a difficult area and there will be legal 

implications which prevent discussion of individual cases,  but hoped that sharing 

this information about cases coming forward and action being taken would be useful 

and give Members the opportunity to ask questions.  

 

14  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none.  

 


